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SHRI SHIVENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH: There are other schemes also from Chattisgarh area which are pending with the Centre. 1 would like to ask the hon. Minister as to how long he will take to clear off the schemes from here.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: I will require a separate notice to give a specific reply.

News item “New service needed to save Himalayas”

*108. SHRI R. L: BHATIA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s atiention has been drawn to the news item -
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captioned “New Service needed to save Himalayas” appearing in the Times of India, New Delhi dated 21
July, 1981 which highlights the problem of silting of Dams and the need for soil conservation measures;

(b) the
thereto; ang

reaction of Goverament

(c) what are the soil conservation measures being taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL~
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION AND IRRIGATON AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES (RAO BIRENDRA
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Government is concerneq about the serious problem of soil erosion and land degradation in the hill areas resulting in siltation of reservoirs and recurring floods. To meet the problern, special emphasis is being laid on programmes of soil and water conservation, protection of the environment and afforestation.

(c) The following important schemes are being implemented with Central assistance:

@iy In order to conserve and restore the Himalayan eco-system a Centrally Sponsored Scheme called “Soil, Water and Tree Conservation in the Himalayas” is in operation since the Fifth Plan.

(ii) To reduce siltation of reservoirs and degradation of their catchments, a Centrally—Sponsored Scheme called “Scheme of Soil Conservation in the Catchments of River Valley Projects” is in operation since the Third Plan.

(iii) To check the hazards of recurring floods and sedimentation and to increase the retention capacity of the Wiatersheds, a Centrally
—Sponsored Scheme of “Integrated Watershed Management in the Catchments of Floodprone Rivers of the Indo-Gangetic Basin” has been launched during 1980-81.

(iv) For controlling shifting cal-
tivation in the hill areas of the

North-East, a Central Sector Scheme is in operation since the Fifth Plan.

In the State Sector, the concerned States are taking soil conservation measures under their own schemes|
programmes.

Recently, the Central Department of Environment has set up a National Eco-Development Boarg with the main objective of identifying the Critical eco-systems in the country, specially in hilly region, and for preparing operational blueprints of projects for ecological preservation in an integrated manner. In close collaboration/consul-
tation with the State Governments, the Board will adopt a multipronged approach, which will include constitution of Eco-development Task Forces drawn from ex-servicemen and ofga-
nising Eco-development Camps for enlisting the support of the youth force.

SHRI R. L. BHATIA: Sir, the dams in Himalayas are the result of our collective effort, but management -of water is posing a very big problem to the country, This problem is assuming very large proportions with the result that all the estimates of the engineers have proved wrong. For instance the Ram Ganga Dam is now silting at the rate of 450 per cent above the estimates which the engzi-
neers provided. Similarly, in vespect of Sharda Sagar Dam, the silting is at the rate of more than 200 per tent above the estimated design rate of the engineers. And similarly, in Bhakra Dam we are finding this problem which is assuming a very large proportion. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what is the co-ordinated effort which has been made by all the agencies quoted in his long statement? What is its result?. We must know the results because the problem is very serious and all the attempts of the engineers have failed.
It is a nationa] problem.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: There is co-ordinatfon among all these ugen-
cies which I have mentioned plus other agencies which 1 have not mentioned. They are all working towards the end to reduce the rate of siltation.
It can be said that the rate of siltation has increased as the hon. Member has stated on account of deforestation ang denudation of our hills and degradation of our forest areas in the catchment regions. But we are trying to look after the problem through various ways. Recently as the hon.
Members are aware we have leen very strict about conversion of forest land into non-forestry purposes. We are also planning to impose more restrictions through another comprehensive Bill which we are thinking of so that soil conservation is more effectively tackled.

SHRI R. L. BHATIA: Wil the Government consider of setting up of mini-reservoirs at the highest leveis of Himalayas and also let us know whether there is any national policy of afforestation? States are also doing the same thing. Is there any co-ordination between the Government of India and the States in this matter? Are you building mini re-
servoirg at the heighest level of 10,000 ft?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: There is complete co-ordination in the matter of afforestation between the States and the Centre because the vpolicies of the Government of India are implemented through the States. As the House very well knows the Prime Minister is very keen on afforestation, The States have been asked again and again to revise upwards their targets for plantation of trees—
not only plantation but protection of trees. Larger sums are being allocated even outside India in the catchment areag of the rivers which are tributories to the Ganga. For instance we have taken up work in Nepal the afforestation work thrugh His Majestay’s Government of Nepal.

I do not understand what the hon, Member means by saying ‘constrde tion of reservoir in the higher regions of Himalayag'. Unless he specifies the areag I am not able to reply.

NOVEMBER 80, 1981
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SHRI R, L. BHATIA: My point was at the height of 10,000 ft.

MR. SPEAKER; There ig the ques tion of feasibility,

SHRI R, L. BHATIA: 1 have given the names of three dams and the re. servoirs.

SHRI P. NAMGYAL: For soil conservation we have to have the cooperation of the hilly people, especially people living in the areas of Himalayas, Shri Sunder Lal Bahu. guna a social worker hag been travelling through Himalayas—from Kashmir to NEFA, for the last couple of years. He has been educating people in those areag to protect forests and about the falling of trees through his “chipko” slogan. Does the Government propose to encourage such people who are doing very good social service to this country by which there can be soil conservation and preservation of trees and save the country from the present seeming disaster?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: The Government greatly appreciates the efforts of people like Mr, Sunder Lal Bahuguna. Apart from that, Government’s own' agencies are working towards the achievement of the same objectives,

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Ram Gopal
Reddy.

SOME HON. MEMBERS: He is not in the jist.

MR, SPEAKER: He is taking very keen interest like Mr. Bhatia,
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Even the Himalayag are melting down. We have to take care of it.
Not this slope alone but the Himalayas themselves.

Home Delivery System by Delhi Milk
Scheme

¥109. SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHER-
JEE: Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Delhi Milk Scheme has introduced home delivery system for milk at the exspense of thousands of poor people waiting and watching in long queues at the booths; and

(b) if so, the details and reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRCULTURE
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINAHTAN): (a)
No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise,
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SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
I seek your protection, for the perfunctory type of answer that the Ministry is giving. The answer to my question is “No, Sir; Does not arise.”

My question is:

(a) is it a fact that the Delhi Milk Scheme has introduced home delivery system for milk at the expense of thousands of poor customers..,.

For this, his answer is, “No; Sir". Does the “No, Sir” deal with “home delivery system” as well as “poor customers”?
The fact remains that the Delhi Milk Scheme has introduced a modified home delivery system only sometime back. So, “No, Sir” is not correct,

Secondly, if he is under the impression that the poor customers are not being deprived by this system, then he should have given me some figures to convince me that the home delivery system is not at the cost of these poor customers. I had myself seen during the Budget Session in the jast summer, long queues standing at the booths and people going back without getting milk. So, I would like to know whether this “No, Sir” does also apply to modified home delivery system or at the expense of poor people only?

MR. SPEAKER: I would like the hon, Minister to convince the hon.
Member.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: I
may tell the hon. Member, it is true that home delivery system ig there but that system is only in such areas where consumers are not supplieg milk from depots. Where consumers are supplied milk from depots there is no home delivery system. Therefore, the question that the home delivery system hag been introduced at the expense of people standing in long queueg does not arise.” That is why I~
said, No, Sir; and doeg not arise.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE
That should have been said earlier, that the home délivery system is only at those places where there are bo milk booths.

